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February 13, 2009 
 
 
 
Honorable Mayor, City Council, and Citizens of Lubbock, Texas:  
 
We are pleased to submit the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Lubbock, 
Texas for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008.  The purpose of the CAFR is to provide accurate and 
meaningful information concerning the City’s financial condition and performance.  In addition, 
independent auditors have verified that the City has fairly presented its financial position, in all material 
respects.   
 
The CAFR satisfies Section 103.001 of the Texas Local Government Code requiring annual audits of all 
municipalities.  Responsibility for both the accuracy of the presented data and the completeness and 
fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the City.  We believe the data is accurate 
in all material respects and is presented in a manner that fairly sets forth the financial position and results 
of the City.  We also believe all disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the 
City’s financial affairs have been included.  To provide a reasonable basis for making these 
representations, City management has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is 
designed both to protect the City's assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient, reliable 
information for the preparation of the City’s financial statements, in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).   Because the cost of internal 
controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City's comprehensive framework of internal controls has 
been designed to provide reasonable, rather than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be 
free from material misstatement.  
 
The City's financial statements have been audited by BKD, LLP, a firm of licensed certified public 
accountants.  The goal of the independent audit is to provide reasonable assurance that the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement.  The independent audit involves: 

• examining  evidence on a test basis that supports the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements, 

• assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and 
• evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.   

P.O. Box 2000 • 1625 13th Street • Lubbock, TX 79457
(806) 775-3002 • Fax: (806) 775-2051 

Office of the City Manager 
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The independent auditor has concluded that the City’s financial statements are in conformity with GAAP, 
are fairly represented, and there is a reasonable basis for providing an unqualified opinion.  The 
independent auditor's report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this report.  
 
The independent accountants’ audit of the City’s financial statements is part of a broader, federally 
mandated "Single Audit", which is designed to meet the special needs of federal granting agencies.  These 
reports are available in the City’s separately issued Single Audit Report.  The standards governing Single 
Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report on several facets of the granting agencies’ 
financial processes and controls: 

• Fair presentation of the financial statements,  
• Internal controls involving the administration of federal awards, and 
• Compliance with legal and grant requirements.    

 
GAAP requires management to provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the 
basic financial statements in the form of a Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This letter of 
transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A.  The City's MD&A can be found immediately 
following the report of the independent accountants.  
 

 
THE CITY AND ITS ORGANIZATION 

Description of the City 
 
The City is a political subdivision and municipal corporation of the State, duly organized and existing 
under the laws of the State, including the City’s Home Rule Charter.  The City was incorporated in 1909, 
and first adopted its Home Rule Charter in 1917.  The City operates under a Council/Manager form of 
government with a City Council comprised of the Mayor and six council members.  The Mayor is elected 
at-large for a two-year term ending in an even-numbered year.  Each of the six members of the City 
Council is elected from a single-member district for a four-year term of office.  The terms of three 
members of the City Council expire in each even-numbered year.  The City Manager is the chief 
administrative officer for the City.  The City is empowered to levy a property tax on both real and 
personal properties located within its boundaries.  It is also empowered by state statute to extend its 
corporate limits by annexation, which occurs periodically as the City Council deems appropriate.  The 
2000 Census population for the City was 199,564; the estimated 2008 population is 214,847. The City 
covers approximately 119.9 square miles.   
 
City Services 
 
The City provides a full range of services including public safety (police and fire protection), electric, 
water and wastewater, storm water, solid waste, public transportation, health and social services, culture-
recreation, highways and streets, airport, planning and zoning, and general administrative services.   
 
Public Safety:  The Police Department serves and protects the public by conducting criminal 
investigations and enforcing laws governing public health, and order.  The department is staffed with 377 
sworn officers.  The Fire Department serves to minimize loss of life and property from the effects of fires 
by quickly responding to emergencies.  The department operates 15 fire stations and is staffed with 334 
sworn firefighters.   During 2008 the City improved it insurance standards rating, going from a Class 3 to 
a Class 2 on a measurement of 10 with Class 1 representing the best public protection.    
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Electric Utility:  Electric service in the City is provided by Lubbock Power and Light (LP&L), Xcel 
Energy, and South Plains Electric Cooperative.   LP&L is the municipal-owned electric company and has 
73,619 meters with an average daily consumption of 4,485,835 kWh.   LP&L has 14 substations, one 
substation under construction, more than 1,030 miles of distribution lines, and approximately 85 miles of 
transmission lines.    
 
Water Utility:  To assist with the strategic development of additional water supplies, the City Council 
established the Lubbock Water Advisory Commission in July 2003, with the primary objective of 
developing a 100-year water supply plan.  In July of 2007, with the recommendation of the Lubbock 
Water Advisory Commission, the City Council approved the Strategic Water Supply Plan for Lubbock. 
The City has also worked closely with the Region O Planning Group in preparing the State Water Plan, 
which includes the City’s water supply needs and alternatives.   
 
The City has initiated five major water and wastewater studies over the past four years in order to help 
develop the Strategic Water Supply Plan.  The Water Texas study was completed in 2004 and laid the 
foundation for additional work so the City could document both current and future water needs for annual 
supply and peak day demand.  The City has also completed preliminary engineering and final design for 
improvements to the Southeast Water Reclamation Plant to improve the quality of the City’s effluent 
discharge and prepare for possible future reuse.  
 
The City obtains 10 billion gallons of its annual water supply from Canadian River Municipal Water 
Authority (CRMWA).  CRMWA combines surface water from Lake Meredith and ground water from 
Roberts County to meet the water demands of Lubbock and the other 10 member cities of CRMWA.  The 
City secures the remaining 2 billion gallons of its annual water supply from groundwater in Bailey and 
Lamb counties.  The City provides water service to over 77,000 meters through 1,400 miles of 
distribution lines.  In addition to Lubbock, the City also services the communities of Shallowater, Ransom 
Canyon, Buffalo Springs Lake, Reese Redevelopment Authority, and Lubbock Cooper and Roosevelt 
school districts.   
 
The daily capacity of the City water supply and treatment system is 81 million gallons per day with an 
average utilization of 33 million gallons per day.  In the Bailey County Well Field, the City has 160 active 
water wells with 83,265 acres of water rights.   CRMWA allocates more than 10 billion gallons of water 
to the City annually.   Lake Alan Henry, built by the City in 1993, is in development as a future water 
source.  In order for the City to utilize water from Lake Alan Henry, the construction of pump stations, a 
pipeline, and a new water treatment plant is required.  Preliminary engineering for these improvements 
was completed in November of 2007 and final design is now underway.  The projected construction 
completion date is 2012.   
 
CRMWA has secured additional acres of groundwater rights in the Northern Texas Panhandle.   The 
additional groundwater rights have increased the total from 42,000 to 265,999 acres with estimated 15 
million acre feet of water within those rights.  Conservative projections, using current secured water 
rights, indicate CRMWA will be able to provide groundwater supplies utilizing existing infrastructure 
through the year 2097. 
 
Wastewater Utility:  Wastewater collection and treatment is provided within the city limits to residential, 
commercial, and industrial customers.  As of January 1, 2008, the collection system consists of 996 miles 
of sanitary sewer lines.   The wastewater treatment plant has a capacity of 31.5 million gallons per day 
(permitted capacity) and an average utilization of approximately 23 million gallons per day.   The peak 
utilization of the wastewater treatment plant is 27 million gallons per day.  The City has completed Phase 
I and begun construction of Phase II of a four phase project to upgrade the Southeast Water Reclamation 
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Plant.  Phase I included upgrades and improvements to the influent lift station.  Phase II construction has 
begun and includes upgrades to Plant 3 for filtration and ultraviolet disinfection and Plant 4 for biological 
nutrient removal, filtration and ultraviolet disinfection.  Phase III will include design and construction 
improvements to solids and handling.  Phase IV will include upgrades to Plant 3 for biological removal.  
The improvements will produce a high quality of effluent that will be discharged for potential reuse into 
the North Fork of the Double Mountain Fork of the Brazos River. 
 
Storm Water Utility:  The City’s storm drainage is primarily conveyed through the City’s street system 
that discharges into more than 115 playa lakes.  The subsurface drainage, via storm sewer pipes with curb 
inlets, conveys water to two small intermittent streams (Blackwater Draw and Yellowhouse Draw) which 
both converge at the upper reaches of the North Fork of the Double Mountain Fork of the Brazos River.  
The City’s separate municipal storm sewer system (MS4) is made up of approximately 3,000 lane miles 
of paved and unpaved streets, 555 linear miles of paved and unpaved alleys, 1,188 storm sewer inlets, 70 
miles of subsurface storm sewer pipe, three detention basins, 115 playa lakes, and one pump station.  
Maintenance of all of the storm sewers and street cleaning are funded through storm water fees. 
 
During FY 2007-08, a primary focus of the storm water utility was the completion of the South Lubbock 
Drainage Project – Phase I Main Trunk Line.  This project was substantially completed approximately 
one year ahead of schedule and has connected six playa lakes.  Construction for Phase 1A of the South 
Lubbock Project began in FY 2007-08.  This project will add five additional playa lakes to the Project, 
and is scheduled for completion in 2010. 
 
Other areas of activity within the Storm Water Utility during FY 2007-08 included the following: 
• Received the new Texas Pollution Discharge Elimination System (TPDES) MS4 permit issued by the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Efforts are underway to generate a 
comprehensive Storm Water Ordinance in order to comply with the provisions set forth in the new 
MS4 permit. 

• Completed and submitted information to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for 
the Flood Insurance Restudy of two of the playa lake systems.  The study is currently awaiting review 
by FEMA for further action.   

• Began a master plan of the northwest quadrant of the City as well as an update to the Master Drainage 
Plan for western and southern portions of the City. 

• Continued evaluating options for flood risk reduction at Maxey Park Lake. 
• Continued video inspection and cleaning of the downtown area storm sewer pipelines. 
• Continued the design of drainage improvements at Mose Hood and Stumpy Hamilton Parks. 
 
Solid Waste Utility:  The City provides garbage collection and disposal services to 65,829 residential 
customers and 2,829 commercial customers.  One of the City's two landfill sites is designated as the North 
Avenue P Landfill and includes a citizen's transfer station.  The second site is the West Texas Regional 
Disposal Facility.  The West Texas Regional Disposal Facility opened in 1999 and is one of the largest 
landfills in the State of Texas.   With 1,260 acres, the expected useful life is more than 92 years. 
 
Public Transportation:  Citibus provides public transportation for the City and is professionally managed 
by McDonald Transit Associates, Inc.  Citibus provides a Fixed Route Service, CitiAccess (paratransit 
system), evening service, and other special services.  CitiAccess is a curb-to-curb service for disabled 
members of the community.  The Citibus evening service is designed to meet the needs of CitiAccess and 
fixed route passengers who rely on public transit.  A majority of evening service passengers work at night 
and use the service for transportation to and from their jobs.  In addition, Citibus offers route service for 
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Texas Tech University. Finally, Citibus is the contracted agent for passenger sales and freight shipping 
and receiving for Greyhound Lines, Inc. operating out of the Downtown Transfer Plaza. 
 
Health and Social Services:  The City has a housing and community development program implemented 
and administered through funding from the Federal Community Development Block Grant Program, 
HOME Investment Partnership Program, and Emergency Shelter Grant Program.  Through these 
programs, the City has completed work on over 196 houses and created 3 jobs through an economic 
development loan program. 
 
The City also receives funding from the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs.  These 
funds allow the City to offer additional programs to its citizens.  Through these programs, 71 homes or 
141 individuals received assistance in weatherizing their home to make their home more energy efficient; 
1,369 households received utility assistance; 54 individuals graduated from the Self-Sufficiency Program; 
and, 25,093 residents received referral assistance through the Information and Referral Hotline. 
 
Culture-Recreation:  Cultural and recreational services are provided by the City through four libraries, 80 
parks, and 57 playgrounds.  Other recreational facilities include 4 swimming pools, 58 tennis courts, 48 
baseball and softball fields, a cultural arts center, five community centers, and five senior centers.  To 
further enhance quality of life and to provide support to tourism, the City operates the Memorial Civic 
Center, City Bank Coliseum, City Bank Auditorium, the Buddy Holly Center, the Wells Fargo 
Amphitheatre, and the Silent Wings Museum. 
 
The City is financially accountable for a legally separate civic services corporation and three economic 
development corporations, which are reported separately within the City's financial statements as 
discretely presented component units.  Additional information on these legally separate entities can be 
found in the notes to the financial statements.  
 
Highways and Streets:  The City is responsible for the construction and maintenance of 1,058 centerline 
miles of paved streets.   
 
In 2004 the City Council established the Gateway Streets Program.  The program, funded primarily 
through 40 percent of franchise fees, opens areas of the City through thoroughfare construction.  The 
Gateway Streets Program consists of the Northwest Passage, which includes City thoroughfare streets and 
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) improvements in Northwest Lubbock, as well as other 
thoroughfare improvements in other parts of the City. 
 
The City streets portion of the Northwest Passage consists of the widening of Erskine Street from 
Frankford Avenue to Salem Road, and the construction of Slide Road from 4th Street to Erskine.  The 
construction of a Slide Road overpass at Loop 289, is being funded by the City, and will be constructed 
by TxDOT as part of a larger Loop 289 improvement project.    
 
Other major street improvement projects approved by the City Council for design include:  Indiana 
Avenue from 103rd Street to FM 1585; Quaker Avenue from 98th Street to FM 1585; 114th Street from 
Quaker Avenue to Slide Road; Frankford Avenue from 98th Street to 114th Street; 98th Street from 
Frankford Avenue to Milwaukee Avenue; and Milwaukee Avenue from 94th Street to FM 1585.  The 
construction of 98th Street from Slide Road to Frankford Avenue was completed during FY 2007-08.  
 
Lubbock Preston Smith International Airport:  A key component of Lubbock’s transportation system is 
the Lubbock Preston Smith International Airport, located seven miles north of the City’s central business 
district on 3,000 acres of land adjacent to Interstate 27.  The Airport is operated as a department of the 
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City, with the guidance of an advisory board, and includes a 220,000 square foot passenger terminal 
building.  The Airport has two commercial service runways, 11,500 and 8,000 feet in length.  The 
Airport’s third general aviation runway is 2,869 feet in length.  Air traffic control services include a 24-
hour Federal Aviation Administration control tower and a full range of instrument approaches.  The 
Airport is served by four major passenger airlines and two major cargo airlines having over 80 
commercial flights per day. 
 
Annual Budget Process 
 
The annual operating budget serves as the foundation for the City's financial planning and control.  All 
City departments submit requests for appropriation to the City Manager each year.  The City Manager 
uses these requests as the starting point for developing the proposed Operating Budget and Capital 
Program.  The City Manager then presents the proposed Operating Budget and Capital Program to the 
City Council for review, as required by City Charter.  The City Council is required to hold a public 
hearing on the proposed Operating Budget and Capital Program and to adopt it no later than September 
30, the close of the City's fiscal year.  The adopted Operating Budget and Capital Program appropriates 
funding at the departmental level in the General Fund, at the fund level in the other funds, and at the 
project level in the Capital Program.       

The General Fund Operating Budget is adopted on a basis other than GAAP, with the main difference 
being that capital lease proceeds and related capital outlay are not budgeted.   Budgetary control is 
maintained at the department level.   Management may make administrative transfers and increases or 
decreases between accounts below the department level without Council approval.  However, any transfer 
of funds between departments, the legal level of control, or higher level shall be presented to Council for 
approval by ordinance before such funds can be transferred between departments or expended.  All annual 
operating appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year.  Capital Project appropriations do not lapse at 
fiscal year end but remain in effect until the project is completed and closed. 

 
ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK 

 
The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is considered 
within the context of the City’s economy.  The following information is provided to highlight a broad 
range of economic forces that support the City’s operations. 
 
Local Economy  
 
Lubbock has a stable economy with historically slow and steady growth, which has continued throughout 
FY 2007-08.  Lubbock’s agriculturally based economy has diversified over the past 20 years, which has 
minimized the effects of business cycles experienced by individual sectors.   
 
The South Plains is one of the most productive agricultural areas in the United States.  In 2008, 17.4 
percent of the nation’s cotton crop and 46.3 percent of the state’s cotton crop were produced by farmers in 
the Southern High Plains District.  Southern High Plains production was 2.36 million bales, down 44.7 
percent from record highs in 2006 and 2007.   The decrease in production was due to weather conditions 
(United States Department of Agriculture, National Agriculture Statistics Service, Texas County Data – 
Crops,  retrieved from http://www.nass.usda.gov/QuickStats/PullData_US_CNTY.jsp). 
 
The City has strong manufacturing, wholesale and retail trade, services, and government sectors.  
Manufacturing includes a diverse group of employers who support approximately 5,200 workers.  A 
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central location and access to transportation have contributed to Lubbock’s development as a regional 
warehousing and distribution center.  Lubbock serves as the major retail trade center and health care 
provider for a region of more than a half million people.  A breakdown of the percent of employment base 
by industry category has been provided, giving a snapshot of the industry base of the City. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Texas Workforce Commission, MSA Employment and Unemployment Data, retrieved from 
http://www.tracer2.com.) 
 
Two major components of the local economy are education and health care services.   Lubbock is home to 
three universities and one community college: Texas Tech University, Lubbock Christian University, 
Wayland Baptist University – Lubbock Center, and South Plains College.   Total enrollment for all higher 
education institutions in Lubbock for fall 2008 is 46,032.   This is a 1.1 percent increase over the 
enrollment for fall of 2007.  The availability of graduates in the City is an added advantage to local 
industries as the universities and colleges continue to produce a ready source of qualified labor. (City of 
Lubbock Finance Department, Secondary and Higher Education Enrollments 2000-2008.  Fall 2008) 
 
The health care and social services sector is also a vital component of the Lubbock economy, with more 
than 19,435 employees and payroll of more than $712 million (U.S. Census Bureau, 2006 County 
Business Patterns, retrieved from http://censtats.census.gov/cgi-bin/cbpnaic/cbpsect.pl (2-year delay in 
publication)). 
 
Lubbock Economic Index 
 
The Lubbock Economic Index is designed to represent the general condition of the Lubbock economy by 
tracking local economic growth rates.   The base year for the index was 1996, when the index was set to 
100.  The economic index for September 2008 is 132.8, which represents an increase of 1.2 percent from 
September 2007. 
 
The Lubbock Economic Index rose to record levels in FY 2007-08, with September marking the fourth 
consecutive monthly increase in the Index.  Local and regional spending by households and businesses 
remains the bright spot in the economy, along with continued strength in the construction sector and gains 
in home building.   
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Lubbock Economic Index 
Eleven Year Trend by Month 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
(Ingham Economic Reporting, September 2008, Lubbock Economic Index and Consumer Price Index,  
Amarillo, Texas:  Karr Ingham.) 
 
Building Permit Valuations 
 
The construction sector continues to make a strong contribution to the economy with the value of all 
building permits issued through September 2008 up 14.9 percent over the same period in 2007.   The 
$412.3 million in building permits issued through the first nine months of 2008 are near the record setting 
levels that have been seen during the last few years   
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The total number of new residential permits through September 2008 increased 12.9 percent over 2007 
levels, and valuation amounts were $207.1 million, or 27.9 percent, higher than 2007 valuations (City of 
Lubbock Building Inspection Department, September 2008,  Building Inspection Statistical Report). 
 
The average home sale price, through September 2008, has increased 10.3 percent over the September 
2007 average home sale price (Texas A&M University Real Estate Center, Lubbock Residential Housing 
Activity Report, retrieved from http://recenter.tamu.edu/data/datahs.html). 
 
Sales Tax Collections   
 
Sales tax collections for September 2008 were 5.8 percent higher than the September 2007 level (FY 
2008 and FY 2007 City of Lubbock Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Statement of Activities). 
 
Tourism/Visitor Related Indicators   
 
Lodging tax receipts increased from $2.9 million in September 2007 to $3.0 million in September 2008, a 
3.9 percent increase.  Airline boardings at Lubbock Preston Smith International Airport decreased 0.6 
percent from FY 2006-07 to FY 2007-08  (Ingham Economic Reporting, September 2008,  Lubbock 
Economic Index and Consumer Price Index.  Amarillo, Texas:  Karr Ingham). 
 
Employment 
 
The total non-agricultural employment estimate for September 2008 was 128,600.  This is a 0.2 percent 
improvement over September 2007.  There were 300 more people employed in September 2008 than in 
September 2007.  The unemployment rate for the Lubbock Metropolitan Statistical Area in September 
2008 was 4.0 percent, the 4th lowest in the State of Texas.  Historically, Lubbock has had a low rate of 
unemployment that is one to two percent below the national rate and about one percent below the state 
rate (Texas Workforce Commission, LMCI Economic Profiles, retrieved from 
http://www.tracer2.com/admin/uploadedpublications/1724_lubbockmsa.pdf). 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Note:  The methodology for calculating the unemployment rate was changed in 2005 and the last 
four years were recalculated based on the new method.  The Lubbock MSA also changed in 
2005 to include both Lubbock and Crosby Counties. 
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Economic Development 

In 1995 the City Council created Market Lubbock, Inc., a non-profit corporation to oversee economic 
development for the City.  Market Lubbock, Inc. is funded with three cents of the property tax allocation.   
In October 2004, the Lubbock Economic Development Alliance (LEDA), an economic development sales 
tax corporation, assumed responsibility for economic development.   LEDA program strategies include 
business retention, business recruitment, workforce development, foreign trade zone, and the bioscience 
initiative.   LEDA is funded by a 1/8 cent economic development sales tax.  Total allocated tax revenues 
for Market Lubbock, Inc. and LEDA for FY 2007-08 were $7,381,355.  During the last year, through 
their business retention, expansion, and attraction programs, LEDA assisted 12 companies in the creation 
of 589 new jobs with an annual payroll of $17.9 million and capital investment of $34.8 million. 

The City’s Business Development Department works closely with LEDA to provide assistance in their 
economic development projects.  Business Development is responsible for tracking and maintaining 
economic and demographic information for the City, assisting with city-related business issues, the 
enterprise zone and tax abatement programs, two Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zones and all 
Public Improvement Districts.   

Development Initiatives 
 
Overton Park:  Overton Park, a former blighted area called North Overton, is a 300-acre revitalization 
project adjacent to the downtown area of Lubbock.  Overton Park has developed much faster than 
anticipated.   
 
By the end of 2008, three student oriented apartment complexes were completed along with The Centre, 
an apartment complex built over upscale retail.  Other projects completed were City Bank, Starbucks,  
Super Wal-Mart, a retail center adjacent to Wal-Mart, and the first phase of Main Street Condominiums.  
The second phase of the condominiums and nine single family houses were nearing completion.  
 
There were several projects under construction at the end of 2008.  An hotel/conference center project 
began construction in September 2007 with an estimated completion date of July 2009.  The Suites, an 
apartment complex, is under construction and should be completed in late 2009.  A retail center adjacent 
to the hotel/conference center began construction in early 2008 and should be completed in 2009.  The 
Cottages, a large multi-family project, began construction in 2008 and is expected to be completed by 
August 2009.  The Overton Park project, as a whole, is running three years ahead of schedule with much 
of the construction now expected to be complete by the end of 2010. 
 
The City of Lubbock, Lubbock County, Lubbock Hospital District and High Plains Underground Water 
District have participated in this public/private project with the creation of a Tax Increment Financing 
Reinvestment Zone that has funded the replacement of the 80-year old infrastructure.  According to the 
latest Project and Finance Plan for the North Overton Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone (TIF), 
there are planned expenditures of approximately $41.7 million for public infrastructure improvements, 
which will result in an increase of taxable value of approximately $530 million over the TIF’s 30-year 
life.  The 2008 appraised value of the North Overton TIF was $209.9 million, which is a $183 million 
increase over the 2002 base year value. 
 
North and East Lubbock Community Development Corporation:  While Lubbock grew during the last 
50 years, the areas of north and east Lubbock experienced an out-migration of people.  From 1960 to 
2000, the area’s population decreased by 47 percent.  In response to the deterioration of north and east 
Lubbock, the City created the North and East Lubbock Community Development Corporation 
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(NELCDC) in 2004 to oversee and promote development in the area.  The City also committed to provide 
funding to the NELCDC for four years.  King’s Dominion, a new single-family housing project, consists 
of fifteen homes with a sixteenth presently under construction.  The NELCDC has also placed twenty-
three families into scattered site developments, and has an additional two homes under construction.  At 
the end of 2008, the NELCDC has originated $1,678,245 in mortgages for King’s Dominion and an 
additional $1,914,301 for scattered site developments. 
 
Downtown Redevelopment:  The City of Lubbock Central Business District (CBD) has developed over 
the years with traditional office, retail, and governmental agency uses.  As for many cities in the last ten 
to twenty years, retail has moved to shopping areas and other areas outside the CBD, and office 
development has stagnated.  On December 3, 2001, in an effort to reverse that trend and to stimulate 
further development downtown, the City established the CBD Tax Increment Finance Reinvestment Zone 
(TIF).  Also in 2005, the City Council created the Downtown Redevlopment Commission (DRC) who 
retained a consultant to draft a Revitalization Action Plan for the downtown area.  During the planning 
process, the DRC conducted one-on-one interviews with business and property owners in the downtown 
area and held three public meetings to receive input from citizens on their vision for downtown. 
 
The new Revitalization Action Plan (Plan) for downtown Lubbock was completed in FY 2007-08.  The 
Plan has been approved by the TIF Board of Directors and the City Council.  The City issued an RFQ in 
FY 2007-08 for a Master Developer to implement the Plan.  On December 4, 2008, the City Council 
contracted with McDougal Land Company, LT. to provide Consulting/Master Developer services to 
implement the Plan.   
 
Other Residential/Commercial Development:  Growth in commercial and residential construction 
occurred at a healthy rate throughout the past five years.  Construction on several new residential and 
commercial developments has continued.  The Cottages, a multi-family project in Overton Park, will have 
an expected $50 million investment and should be completed by August 2009.  Vintage Township, a 
residential/commercial development will have an expected $350 million investment.  Development along 
Milwaukee Avenue is expected to generate a total investment in commercial/residential development of 
approximately $844 million in the next five to ten years.   
 
 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
Long-term financial planning 
 
The City uses ten-year rate models for long-range planning in all enterprise funds as a basis for budget 
discussion and policy decision-making.  These models are based on current projects and policies and are 
driven by the idea that the rate should be annually adjusted to reflect the service needs of the citizens and 
long term capital needs.  Because of this philosophy, the rates in the models are annually trimmed to 
leave as little excess as possible, after allowing for financially sound net asset reserves, as established by 
City Council Policy.  The models, in association with the City's Five-Year Forecast, provide anticipated 
trends given current policies.   
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Cash management policies and practices  
 
Cash is invested in U.S. Agencies, money market mutual funds, and state investment pools.  The 
maturities of the investments range from 1 day to 3 years, with an average maturity of approximately 
11.25 months.  The average yield on investments for FY 2008 was 4.21 percent for the City's operating 
funds and 3.21 percent for the City's bond funds.  Investment income is enhanced with increases in the 
fair value of investments.  Increases in fair value during the current year, however, do not necessarily 
represent trends that will continue; nor is it always possible to realize such amounts, especially in the case 
of temporary changes in the fair value of investments that the City intends to hold to maturity.   
 
Risk management 
 
During 2007, the City continued its use of third party workers' compensation coverage on an initial dollar 
coverage basis.  The City is primarily self-insured for various liability coverages with an attachment point 
of $500,000 per occurrence and $10,000,000 aggregate annual coverage.   
 
During 2007, the City’s Health Benefits Fund continued its self-insured status for medical and dental.  
The current stop loss coverage provides for $175,000 individual attachment and a $18,181,945 aggregate 
attachment point.  The City also carried transplant insurance on an initial dollar basis.  Additional 
information on the City's risk management activities can be found in the notes to the financial statements.   
 
Pension benefits 
 
The City sponsors a multiple-employer hybrid defined benefit pension plan, through the Texas Municipal 
Retirement System, for its employees other than firefighters.  Each year, an independent actuary, engaged 
by the plan, calculates the amount of the annual contribution that the City must make to ensure that the 
plan will be able to fully meet its obligations to retired employees.  As a matter of policy, the City fully 
funds each year's annual required contribution to the pension plan as determined by the actuary.   As of 
December 31, 2007, the City has funded 61.4 percent of the present value of the projected benefits earned 
by employees.  The remaining unfunded amount is being systematically funded over 30 years as part of 
the annual required contribution calculated by the actuary.  

The City also provides benefits for its firefighters.  These benefits are provided through a single-employer 
defined benefit pension plan, the Lubbock Fire Pension Fund (LFPF), which is administered by the Board 
of Trustees.  The City contributes an amount that is determined by a formula and is 19.97 percent of 
firefighter's pay.   

The City provides 34 percent to 73 percent of post retirement health and 8 percent to 38 percent of dental 
care benefits for retirees or their dependents. 

Additional information on the City's pension arrangements and post employment benefits can be found in 
the notes to the financial statements.  

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2007.  This is the fourth consecutive year that the City has received this award.  
In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a governmental unit must publish an easily readable 
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City of Lubbock, Texas 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 

 
 
The Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provides a narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities of the City of Lubbock for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008.   
 
Readers of the financial statements are encouraged to consider the information included in the transmittal 
letter and in the other sections of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) e.g., combining 
statements, and the statistical section in conjunction with the MD&A.   
 
Financial Highlights 
 
The following financial highlights summarize the City’s financial position and operations as presented in 
more detail in the Basic Financial Statements (BFS). 
 
• The City’s assets exceeded its liabilities at September 30, 2008, by $666.5 million (net assets), of 

which $136.4 million (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors. 

• The City’s total net assets increased by $26.5 million as a result of operations during the fiscal 
year. 

• The ending unreserved fund balance for the General Fund was $19.8 million, or 18.6% of total 
General Fund revenues; an increase of $0.8 million from the prior year. 

• The City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $130.5 million, of 
which $19.8 million is available for spending at the City’s discretion. 

• The City’s enterprise funds reported combined ending net assets of $517.3 million, of which 
$96.3 million is available for spending at the City’s discretion. 

• During FY 2008, the City issued $169.8 million in debt for capital projects. 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

Basic Financial Statements.  The MD&A is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s BFS.  The 
BFS are comprised of three components:  1) Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS), 2) Fund 
Financial Statements (FFS), and 3) Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Notes).  The CAFR contains 
other supplementary information in addition to the BFS. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements.  The GWFS, shown on pages 35-37 of the CAFR, contain the 
Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, described below: 
 
The Statement of Net Assets presents information on the City’s assets and liabilities (including capital 
assets and short- and long-term liabilities), with the difference between the two reported as net assets 
using the accrual basis of accounting.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each 
of the City’s functions or programs.  Direct expenses are specifically associated with an activity and are 
therefore clearly identifiable with that activity.  Program revenues include charges paid by the recipient of 
the goods or services offered by the program.  Program revenues also include grants and contributions 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular activity.  Revenues not directly 
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related to a specific activity are presented as general revenues.  The comparison of direct expenses with 
revenues from activities identifies the extent to which each activity is self-financing, or alternatively, 
draws from any City generated general revenues.   
 
Governmental activities (activities principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues) of the 
City include administrative services and general government, community services, cultural and recreation, 
economic and business development, fire, health, police, other public safety, and streets and traffic.  
Business-type activities (activities intended to recover all of their costs through user fees and charges) of 
the City include Electric, Water, Wastewater, Solid Waste, Storm Water, Transit, Airport, Civic Centers, 
and Cemetery.  Electric includes Lubbock Power and Light (LP&L) and West Texas Municipal Power 
Agency (WTMPA).  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event occurs (accrual 
basis), regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods, such as uncollected 
taxes and earned but unused vacation leave. 
 
Component Units.  The GWFS include the City (the “primary government”), and four legally separate 
entities (the “component units”) for which the City is financially accountable.  The component units 
consist of:  Market Lubbock Economic Development Corporation, d/b/a Market Lubbock, Inc., Lubbock 
Economic Development Alliance, Civic Lubbock, Inc., and Vintage Township Public Facilities 
Corporation.  The component units provide economic development services, arts and cultural activities, 
and public improvement financing for the City.  Financial information for the component units is reported 
separately in the GWFS to differentiate them from the City’s financial information.  No component unit is 
considered a major component unit.   
 
Fund Financial Statements.  A fund is defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set 
of accounts recording cash and other financial resources, together with all related liabilities and residual 
equities or balances, and changes therein, which are segregated for the purpose of carrying on specific 
activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions, or limitations.  
The principal role of funds in the financial reporting model is to demonstrate fiscal accountability.  The 
City, as with other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements.   
 
The focus of the FFS is on major funds.  Major funds are those that meet minimum criteria (a percentage 
of assets, liabilities, revenue, or expenditures/expenses of fund category and of the governmental and 
enterprise funds combined), or those that the City chooses to report as major funds given their qualitative 
significance.  Non-major funds are aggregated and shown in a single column in the appropriate financial 
statements.  Combining schedules of nonmajor funds are included in the CAFR following the RSI.  All 
funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and proprietary funds. 
 
Governmental FFS.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in the GWFS.  However, unlike the GWFS, governmental FFS focus on near-
term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available 
at the end of the City’s fiscal year.  Such information is useful in evaluating the City’s near-term 
financing requirements. 

 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the GWFS (modified accrual versus 
accrual basis of accounting, and current financial resources versus economic resources), it is useful to 
compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
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governmental activities in the GWFS.  By doing so, the reader may better understand the long-term 
impact of near-term financing decisions.  Reconciliations are provided for both the governmental fund 
balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances to facilitate the comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
The City maintains 27 individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances for the General Fund and the Governmental Capital Projects Fund, both of 
which are considered to be major funds.  The governmental FFS can be found on pages 38-41 of the 
CAFR.  Data for the other 25 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation.   
 
The City adopts a budget annually for the General Fund and all other funds.  In the RSI section, a 
budgetary comparison statement for the General Fund has been provided to demonstrate compliance with 
the budget. 
 
Proprietary FFS.  The City maintains two different types of proprietary funds.  Enterprise funds are used 
to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the GWFS.  Enterprise FFS provide 
the same type of information as the GWFS, only in more detail.  The City uses enterprise funds to account 
for LP&L, Water, Wastewater, WTMPA, Storm Water, Transit, Solid Waste, Airport, Civic Centers, and 
Cemetery activities, of which the first five activities are considered to be major funds by the City and are 
presented separately.  The latter five activities are considered non-major funds and are combined into a 
single aggregated presentation.   

 
Internal service funds are an accounting device used to accumulate and allocate costs internally among 
the City’s various functions.  The City uses internal service funds to account for vehicle service 
operations and fueling, central warehouse and printing services, information technology services, risk 
management, health benefits, and investment pool funds.  The services provided by the internal service 
funds benefit both governmental and business-type activities, and accordingly, they have been included 
within governmental activities and business-type activities, as appropriate, in the GWFS.  All internal 
service funds are combined into a single aggregated presentation in the proprietary FFS.  Reconciliations 
are provided for the proprietary fund statement of net assets and the proprietary fund statement of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net assets for comparison between enterprise funds and business-
type activities.  The proprietary FFS can be found on pages 42-53 of the CAFR. 
 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the GWFS and FFS.  The notes can be found on pages 55-94 of the 
CAFR. 

 
Other Information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also presents certain Required Supplementary Information (RSI) concerning the City’s progress in 
funding its obligation to provide pension and post retirement benefits to its employees and retirees.  The 
General Fund budgetary comparison demonstrating the legal level of budgetary control can also be found 
as part of RSI.  RSI can be found on pages 95-99 of the CAFR.   
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Government-Wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net assets serve as a useful indicator of the City’s financial position.  Assets exceeded 
liabilities by $666.5 million (net assets) at the close of the fiscal year, compared to assets exceeding 
liabilities by $640.0 million (net assets) at the end of the prior fiscal year.  As a result of operations, total 
net assets increased by $26.5 million during the period.   
 

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
Current and other assets 161,688$   141,205$    314,011$    220,133$  475,699$        361,338$       
Capital assets 237,203     213,679      787,522      738,066    1,024,725       951,745         
   Total assets 398,891     354,884      1,101,533   958,199    1,500,424       1,313,083      
Current liabilities 41,496       38,303        66,249        56,939      107,745          95,242           
Noncurrent liabilities 217,462     174,853      508,748      403,003    726,210          577,856         
   Total liabilities 258,958     213,156      574,997      459,942    833,955          673,098         
Net assets:
Invested in capital assets,
   net of related debt 96,275       102,925      400,552      384,516    496,827          487,441         
Restricted 11,956       5,128          21,275        17,730      33,231            22,858           
Unrestricted 31,701       33,676        104,709      96,011      136,410          129,687         
   Total net assets 139,932$   141,729$   526,536$   498,257$ 666,468$        639,986$      

City of Lubbock Net Assets

Activities Activities Total

 For the Year Ended September 30
(in thousands)

Governmental Business-type

Approximately 74.5% of the City’s net assets reflect its investment in capital assets, e.g., land, buildings, 
infrastructure, machinery, and equipment, less any related outstanding debt used to acquire those assets.  
The City uses capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, those assets are not available for 
future spending.  Although the City’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt, the 
resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources since the capital assets cannot be 
used to liquidate the liabilities. 

 
The City has restricted net assets totaling 5.0% of total net assets, which represent resources subject to 
external restrictions on how they may be used.  Such resources include bond funds restricted to be spent 
for specified capital projects, debt service reserves restricted by bond covenants, passenger facility 
charges restricted for airport improvements, and grant programs restricted for specific purposes.  The 
remaining balance of unrestricted net assets of $136.4 million may be used to meet the City’s ongoing 
obligations.   
 
The City reports positive balances in all three categories of net assets for the City as a whole, and for its 
separate governmental activities and business-type activities. 
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Revenues: 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
Program Revenues:

Charges for services 12,677$      10,636$      260,494$    243,835$    273,171$     254,471$    
Operating grants and contributions 9,232          10,323       5,133         5,813          14,365         16,136       
Capital grants and contributions 15,922        4,322         5,953         8,792          21,875         13,114       

General Revenues:
Property taxes 50,330        47,007       -             -              50,330         47,007       
Sales taxes 50,549        47,780       -             -              50,549         47,780       
Other taxes 5,370          4,909         -             -              5,370           4,909         
Franchise fees 12,978        12,378       -             -              12,978         12,378       
Investment earnings 5,505          6,118         8,284         7,146          13,789         13,264       
Other 4,811          3,669         3,807         6,004          8,618           9,673         
  Total revenues 167,374      147,142     283,671     271,590     451,045       418,732     

Expenses:
Administrative services/general govt. 12,372        12,155       -             -              12,372         12,155       
Community services 6,874          6,951         -             -              6,874           6,951         
Cultural and recreation 16,660        19,671       -             -              16,660         19,671       
Economic and business development 12,378        11,620       -             -              12,378         11,620       
Fire 31,789        27,338       -             -              31,789         27,338       
Health 6,142          5,899         -             -              6,142           5,899         
Police 46,850        43,022       -             -              46,850         43,022       
Other public safety 6,678          5,886         -             -              6,678           5,886         
Streets and traffic 16,357        26,870       -             -              16,357         26,870       
Interest on long-term debt 8,367          6,968         -             -              8,367           6,968         
Electric -              -             153,108     145,832     153,108       145,832     
Water -              -             38,424       32,125       38,424         32,125       
Wastewater -              -             19,001       18,048       19,001         18,048       
Solid Waste -              -             16,261       14,454       16,261         14,454       
Storm Water -              -             7,677         3,933          7,677           3,933         
Transit -              -             11,338       11,004       11,338         11,004       
Airport -              -             9,465         8,524          9,465           8,524         
Civic Centers -              -             4,099         -              4,099           -             
Cemetery -              -             722            619             722              619            
  Total expenses 164,467      166,380     260,095     234,539     424,562       400,919     

transfers 2,907          (19,238)      23,576       37,051       26,483         17,813       
Transfers (4,703)         10,572       4,703         (10,572)      -              -             
Change in net assets (1,796)         (8,666)        28,279       26,479       26,483         17,813       
Net assets - beginning of year 141,729      150,395     498,257     471,778     639,986       622,173     
Net assets - end of year 139,933$    141,729$    526,536$    498,257$    666,469$     639,986$    

Change in net assets before

City of Lubbock Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended September 30

(in thousands)

Governmental
Activities

Business-
type

Activities Totals

Changes in Net Assets.  Details of the above summarized information can be found on pages 36-37 of 
the CAFR. 
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Governmental activities.  The City’s governmental activities experienced a decrease in net assets of $1.8 
million, compared to a decrease of $8.7 million during the prior fiscal year.  Key elements of the 
operational decrease include: 
 
• Revenues increased approximately $20.3 million, from $147.1 million to $167.4 million.   

o Capital grants and contributions accounted for the largest increase, rising from $4.3 million in FY 
2007 to $15.9 million in FY 2008.  In FY 2008, private foundations and private developers 
granted money and donated property in the amount of $7.5 million for a conference center.  In FY 
2008, private developers donated $6.5 million of streets, alley ways, and parks; compared to $3.6 
million in the prior year with most of the developer increase due to donations for the Vintage 
Township development.    

o Property taxes increased from $47.0 million in FY 2007 to $50.3 million in FY 2008.  The 
property tax rate was $0.45505 per $100 of assessed value in FY 2008, compared to $0.46199 per 
$100 of assessed value in FY 2007.  While the tax rate decreased, taxable assessed values 
increased from $10.4 billion in FY 2007 to $11.3 billion in FY 2008.  

o Sales tax revenue totaled $50.5 million, an increase of $2.8 million from the prior year, reflecting 
Lubbock’s growing economy. 

o Charges for services increased $2.1 million to $12.7 million, primarily due to revenue recognized 
from prepaid paving jobs at the completion of street projects.  

 
• Total expenses decreased $1.9 million from the prior year, from $166.4 million to $164.5 million.  

o Fire expenses totaled $31.8 million, a $4.5 million increase from the prior year.  In FY 2008, the 
City Council authorized 21 new fire fighter positions, 2 new division chief positions, 2 new fire 
inspector positions, and a 5-year firefighter compensation plan to achieve salaries that rank in the 
top 10 of fire departments in the State.  Vehicle costs and computer expenses also increased 
accordingly with the increase in personnel. 

o Police expenses totaled $46.9 million, a $3.8 million increase from the prior year with most of the 
increase occurring in salaries and benefits.  Police has the largest number of employees in 
governmental activities and received the largest allocation of post retirement benefit expense due 
to the adoption of GASB Statement No. 45.  In FY 2008, the City implemented a shift differential 
program and certification pay for police officers.  In addition, higher fuel costs and increased 
vehicle maintenance expenses occurred.  

o Streets and traffic expenses totaled $16.4 million, a decrease of $10.5 million from the prior year, 
primarily due to a one-time $12.5 million contribution in FY 2007 to the Texas Department of 
Transportation (TxDOT), which provided funding for the Marsha Sharp Freeway project.  
Exclusive of the TxDOT transaction, costs in streets increased for planned use of prepaid paving 
funds and additional depreciation on infrastructure added by donated and dedicated assets.   

o Cultural and recreation expense totaled $16.7 million, a decrease of $3.0 million from the prior 
year as a result of moving the Civic Centers from a governmental activity in FY 2007 to a 
business-type activity in FY 2008.   

o Interest expense totaled $8.4 million, an increase of $1.4 million from the prior year as a result of 
additional bonded indebtedness and capital leases.   

 
• Transfers to or from business-type activities during the fiscal year reduced governmental activities’ 

net assets $4.7 million.  During the prior fiscal year, the transfers increased governmental activities’ 
net assets by $10.6 million.   
o $13.8 million of one-time transfers from governmental activities to business-type activities 

consisting of capital assets, net of long-term liabilities, were made in FY 2008.  Most of the 
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transfers were related to moving the Civic Center, Auditorium, and Coliseum from the 
governmental funds to the Civic Centers Enterprise Fund.   

o Transfers from business-type activities included payments in lieu of taxes, franchise fees, and 
indirect costs of operations for centralized services such as payroll and purchasing to 
governmental activities.  The most notable increase in payments was related to a contribution 
from LP&L totaling $1.0 million for a payment in lieu of franchise fees.   

o Transfers from governmental activities to business-type activities increased due to General Fund 
support of the newly created Civic Centers Enterprise Fund and increased contributions to Transit 
due to a decline in Federal funding. 

 
The following graph depicts the expenses and program revenues generated through the City’s various 
governmental activities. 
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The following graph reflects the source of revenues and the percentage each source represents of 
the total. 

Revenues by Source - Governmental Activities
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Business-type activities.  The City’s business-type activities experienced an increase in net assets of 
$28.3 million during FY 2008, compared to an increase of $26.5 million during the prior fiscal year.  Key 
elements of the increase from operations include: 
 
• Revenues for business-type activities totaled $283.7 million in FY 2008, an increase of $12.1 million 

from the prior year.  
o Charges for services for business-type activities totaled $260.5 million in FY 2008, an increase of 

$16.7 million from the prior year.   
o Electric operations, which include LP&L and WTMPA, accounted for $7.2 million of the 

increase in charges for services.  Charges for services in the electric operations consist principally 
of the retail sale of electricity to residential, commercial, and government customers, and off-
system sales to wholesale power customers.  LP&L charges a base rate for electric service, which 
remained consistent between FY 2007 and FY 2008, plus a fuel cost adjustment rate for electric 
service, which increased in FY 2008.  Offsetting the increase in charges for services was a $14.5 
million decline in revenues related to gas sales to a third party wholesaler.  LP&L’s gas supplier 
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exhausted its supply during the prior fiscal year, and as a result, sales to the third party wholesaler 
were eliminated. 

o Water and Wastewater operations accounted for $8.3 million of the increase in charges for 
services.  Water rates increased 11% in March 2007 and again in March 2008 when the City, in 
an attempt to encourage water conservation, implemented a tiered water rate structure with higher 
rates charged for peak demand and excess usage.  The rate increase was necessary to pay debt 
service on aging infrastructure and water supply projects. The City continues to implement 
mandatory water conservation efforts as part of its drought management plan due to low levels of 
water in area reservoirs.  Water levels continues to fluctuate from year to year depending on the 
amount of annual rainfall, while the new water rate structure has moderated peak water use and 
revenue in summer months.  Water revenue was $42.5 million in FY 2008, an increase of $7.1 
million over the prior year.  Wastewater revenue was $21.1 million, an increase of $1.2 million 
over the prior year.  Wastewater had a mid-year rate increase and processed additional water as 
water usage increased.  

o Operating grants, capital grants, and contributions continued to be a significant revenue source 
for business-type activities during FY 2008, producing $11.1 million in revenue.  This is a $3.5 
million decrease from $14.6 million during the prior year. The decrease is primarily due to fewer 
developer donated assets to the Water and Wastewater Funds. 

 
• Expenses for business-type activities were $260.1 million in FY 2008, an increase of $25.6 million.   

o Collection expense decreased in the LP&L Fund by $4.1 million, with an offsetting increase in 
Water, Wastewater, Solid Waste, and Storm Water due to a change in recording interfund activity 
for billing and other services provided to other utility funds by the LP&L.  In FY 2008, operating 
expenses of LP&L were reduced by charges to other utility funds, and operating expenses of the 
other utility funds were increased.  In FY 2007, the other utility funds transferred funds to the 
LP&L Fund to pay for services provided by the LP&L Fund. 

o Electric operating expenses were $153.1 million, an increase of $7.3 million from the prior year.  
Fuel purchases, after eliminating interfund activity between LP&L and WTMPA, decreased from 
$123.3 million in FY 2007 to $121.0 million in FY 2008.  In FY 2007, surplus fuel for sale to a 
third party wholesaler totaled $12.8 million; however, there were no purchases of surplus fuel in 
FY 2008 as supplies were exhausted.  The average cost of fuel for use in the production of 
electrical power and for sale to government users increased in FY 2008.  

o Expenses in Water and Wastewater Funds were $38.4 million and $19.0 million, respectively.  
Water expenses increased by $6.3 million and Wastewater expenses increased by $1.0 million 
over the prior fiscal year.  Three staff positions were added and additional supplies and 
contractors were needed in order to address frequent pipeline breaks.  Interest expense in the 
funds increased by $2.0 million as more debt has been incurred during the last few years to 
address future water supply needs and infrastructure and facility improvements.  

o Expenses in Storm Water were $7.7 million, an increase of $3.8 million from the prior year.  In 
FY 2008, five staff members were added to comply with the MS4 permit and video inspections of 
storm sewers were performed.  The Storm Water Fund continued to issue debt to pay for capital 
improvements to the storm water system, resulting in an increase of interest expense of $1.0 
million. 

o Civic Centers, with expenses of $4.1 million, was recorded as a business-type activity beginning 
in FY 2008. 
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• Transfers from governmental activities to business-type activities increased net assets by $4.7 million 

during the fiscal year compared to a decrease of $10.6 million in the prior year.  The reasons for the 
changes were discussed under governmental activities.   

 
The following graph reflects the revenue sources generated by the business-type activities.  As noted 
earlier, the activities include LP&L and WTMPA (Electric), Water, Wastewater, Storm Water, Solid 
Waste, Transit, Airport, Civic Centers, and Cemetery. 

 
Revenues by Source   – Business-type Activities 
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Financial Analysis of the City’s Funds 
 
Governmental funds.  The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
financing requirements.  In particular, unreserved fund balance serves as a useful measure of the City’s 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
At the end of the year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $130.5 
million, compared to $110.2 million at the end of the prior fiscal year.  The increase is primarily the result 
of debt issued for North Overton Tax Increment Finance Reinvestment Zone Capital Projects and 
Gateway Streets Capital Projects, which exceeded capital outlays by $22.9 million.  Unreserved fund 
balance, which is available for spending at the City’s discretion, amounts to $19.8 million, or 15.2% of 
the ending governmental fund balance.  This is compared to $19.0 million, or 17.2% of ending 
governmental fund balance, at the end of the prior fiscal year.  There is $21.7 million, or 16.7% of ending 
governmental fund balance, reported in unreserved fund balance designated in special revenue funds.  
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This is compared to $24.9 million, or 22.6% of ending governmental fund balance, at the end of the prior 
fiscal year.  The reason for the reduction in unreserved fund balance was primarily due to a transfer of 
$1.8 million from the Information Technology Fund and $0.3 million from the Print Shop and Warehouse 
fund to the General Fund that represented funds in excess of policy levels.  The remainder of the fund 
balance is reserved to indicate it has already been committed to pay debt service, use in construction of 
approved capital projects, or is restricted for other purposes. 
 
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City.  At the end of the fiscal year, unreserved fund 
balance in the General Fund was $19.8 million, compared to $19.0 million in the previous fiscal year, 
representing an increase of approximately $0.8 million. Total fund balance (reserved and unreserved) was 
$20.0 million at the end of the fiscal year, compared to $19.1 million at the end of the prior fiscal year.  
As a measure of the General Fund’s liquidity, it is useful to compare both unreserved fund balance and 
total fund balance to total fund revenues.  Unreserved fund balance represented 18.6% of total General 
Fund revenues compared to 18.5% of total General Fund revenue in the prior year.  Total fund balance 
was 18.7% of total General Fund revenues in FY 2008 and FY 2007.   

 
Proprietary funds.  The City’s proprietary fund statements provide essentially the same type of 
information found in the GWFS, but in more detail.  Unrestricted net assets of the major proprietary funds 
at the end of September 30 are shown next with amounts presented in thousands: 

 
2008 2007

LP&L 62,540$           51,020$          
Water Fund 2,764               9,663              
Wastewater Fund 5,829               8,270              
WTMPA 1,883               1,514              
Storm Water 6,318               9,158              

79,334$           79,625$          

 
 

The LP&L Fund increased unrestricted net assets by $11.5 million, compared to an increase of $18.9 
million during the prior year.  The increase is due to the results of operations and the decision of the City 
Council to reduce the charge for payments in lieu of franchise fees to increase cash reserves.    
 
At the end of the fiscal year, the Water Fund unrestricted net assets decreased $6.9 million, compared to a 
decrease of $1.2 million from the prior year.  The FY 2008 adopted budget included a $6.4 million 
utilization of net assets in an effort to smooth rate increases over a five-year period.  Net assets were 
utilized and acted as a rate stabilizer, while future rates were planned in a manner that ultimately leaves 
the fund with sufficient net assets in accordance with  policy levels.   

 
At the end of the fiscal year, the Wastewater Fund unrestricted net assets decreased $2.4 million 
compared to a $1.3 million decrease during the prior year.  In FY 2008, the City budgeted $1.5 million 
utilization of net assets to smooth rate increases over a five-year period.  Net assets were utilized and 
acted as a rate stabilizer, while future rates were planned in a manner that ultimately leaves the fund with 
sufficient net assets in accordance with policy levels.  
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The WTMPA Fund had an increase in unrestricted net assets of $0.4 million, compared to an increase in 
unrestricted nets assets of $0.2 million during the prior fiscal year.   

 
The Storm Water Fund experienced a decrease in unrestricted net assets of $2.8 million during the fiscal 
year, compared to a $0.9 million decrease in the prior fiscal year.  In FY 2008, the City budgeted $1.5 
million utilization of net assets.  Unrestricted net assets are in excess of policy levels, and will continue to 
act as a rate stabilizer as debt service expenditures exceed revenues.  A rate increase is planned for FY 
2009-10 when the unrestricted net assets reach policy levels.  
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

 
The final amended budget expenditures and transfers out increased by $84,463 over the original budget.  
The main reason for the increase was related to encumbrances that had lapsed in the prior year that were 
appropriated in FY 2008.   
 
Revenues and transfers in the General Fund were under budget by $.2 million.  The General Fund ended 
the fiscal year with expenditures and transfers out of $.4 million more than budgeted.  The City budgets 
on a basis other than Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), with the main difference being 
that capital lease proceeds and related capital outlay are not budgeted.  

 
Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
 
Capital assets.  The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities 
at September 30, 2008, totaled $1.0247 billion net of accumulated depreciation, a $48.3 million increase 
over the prior fiscal year’s balance of $951.7 million net of accumulated depreciation.  The investment in 
capital assets includes land, buildings and improvements, equipment, construction in progress, and 
infrastructure.   
 

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
Land 9,034$         9,056$         33,112$       31,963$        42,146$        41,019$        
Buildings 23,141         32,029         68,150         62,459          91,291          94,488          
Improvements other 
     than buildings 120,298       111,293       477,402       476,269        597,700        587,562        
Machinery and equipment 17,915         20,541         81,185         76,859          99,100          97,400          
Construction in progress 66,816         40,760         127,673       90,516          194,489        131,276        
Total 237,204$     213,679$    787,522$    738,066$     1,024,726$   951,745$     

C ity of Lubbock Capital Assets

September 30
(in thousand s)

Business-

(Net of Accu mulated Depreciation )

T otals
Governmental type

Activities Activities

 
Major capital asset projects during the fiscal year included the following: 
 
• The City spent $12.4 million on a youth sports complex, and 2 new Little League complexes. 
• The City spent $9.0 million on projects that included street improvements, drainage, curbs, gutters, 

and other improvements. 
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• The North Overton Tax Increment Finance reinvestment zone (TIF) spent $7.9 million on the 

construction of a conference center.   
• The City began construction on the Southeast Water Reclamation Plant.  Phase II of the project 

includes the design and construction of improvements associated to upgrade Plant 4 for biological 
nutrient removal, filtration, and UV disinfection.  Expenditures during the fiscal year totaled $7.3 
million. 

• LP&L spent $6.9 million during FY 2008 for projects such as transformers, overhead and 
underground electric lines, and substations. 

• The South Central and South Lubbock Drainage projects spent $6.9 million on the first and second 
phase of the drainage system. 

• The Airport continued improvements on the parking lot and runway and started improvements to the 
terminal building.  Expenditures during the fiscal year amounted to $6.8 million. 

 
At the end of the fiscal year, the City had construction commitments of $215.3 million. Construction on 
the Southeast Water Reclamation Plant will continue as the City strives to make wastewater facility 
improvements. The Water Treatment Plant upgrade, Lake Alan Henry Reservoir construction, Canadian 
River Municipal Water Authority (CRMWA) projects, and new water lines throughout the City will take 
a large share of financial resources while the City implements plans for current and future water supplies.   
 
Additional information about the City’s capital assets can be found on pages 70-72 of the CAFR. 
 
 
Long-term debt.  A summary of the City’s total outstanding debt follows:  

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
General obligation bonds 199,054$       160,388$       457,126$       352,487$       656,180$       512,875$       
Revenue bonds -                     -                     50,431           54,208           50,431           54,208           
   Total 199,054$       160,388$      507,557$      406,695$      706,611$       567,083$      

Totals

General Ob ligation an d Reven ue Bonds
S eptember 30

City of Lubb ock Outstandin g Debt

(in thousands)

Bu siness-
Governmental type

Activiti es Activities

There is no direct debt limitation in the City Charter or under state law.  The City operates under a Home 
Rule Charter that limits the maximum tax rate for all City purposes to $2.50 per $100 of assessed 
valuation.  The Attorney General of the State of Texas permits an allocation of $1.50 of the $2.50 
maximum tax rate for general obligation bonds debt service.  The current interest and sinking fund tax 
rate per $100 of assessed valuation is $0.07125, which is significantly below the maximum allowable tax 
rate. 
 
As of September 30, 2008, the City’s total outstanding debt has increased by $139.5 million, or 24.6% 
over the prior fiscal year.  The increase in outstanding debt is attributed to the issuance of $169.8 million 
in debt, offset by the payment of scheduled debt service totaling $30.3 million.   
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During the fiscal year, the City issued the following bonds and certificates: 
 
• $11.8 million Tax and Waterworks System Surplus Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Taxable 

Series 2008 were issued to fund construction of a Hotel Conference Center.    
 

• $52.9 million of Tax and Waterworks System Surplus Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 
2008 were issued for improvements and extensions to the City’s wastewater system. 

 
• $2.0 million of General Obligation Bonds, Series 2008 were issued for various public purposes 

including street improvements. 
 
• $80.5 million of Tax and Waterworks System Surplus Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 

2008 were issued to finance various public improvements including cultural and arts, fire, airport, 
park, solid waste, drainage, street, electrical, tax increment financing reinvestment zone, water, and 
wastewater.   

 
• $22.6 million of Tax and Waterworks System Surplus Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 

2008 were issued to finance design and engineering of the Lake Alan Henry Pipeline. 
 
All bonds and certificates issued during the fiscal year were insured in an effort to provide a lower cost of 
interest expense.  It is the City’s policy to evaluate each bond issue to determine whether it is 
economically prudent to purchase bond insurance. 
 
In April 2008, the City received from Standard & Poor’s a rating upgrade from “AA” to “AA+”.  
Concurrently, the ratings of “Aa3” and “AA” were confirmed by Moody’s Investors Service and Fitch 
Ratings, Inc., respectively.  All three rating agencies characterize the City’s rating outlook as stable.   
 
During FY 2008, there were no changes in the ratings for LP&L.  The current ratings and corresponding 
outlooks for LP&L are as follows: 
  

Standard & Poor’s, BBB (positive outlook) 
 Fitch Ratings, BBB+ (stable outlook) 
 Moody’s Investor’s Service, A3 (stable outlook) 
 
Additional information about the City’s long-term debt can be found on pages 80-85 of the CAFR. 
 
Economic Factors and the Next Fiscal Year’s Budget and Rates 
 
• In September 2008, the unemployment rate for the Lubbock area was 4.0%.  This is a 0.2% 

improvement over September of the previous year, and compares favorably to the state’s 
unemployment rate of 5.2% and the national rate of 6.0% for September 2008. 

 
• Taxable retail sales figures reflected a 5.8% increase in FY 2008, compared to FY 2007.   
 
• The number of building permits for new construction decreased from 1,709 during FY 2007 to 1,660 

in FY 2008, a 2.9% decline.  Building permit values for new construction increased from $404.0 
million in FY 2007 to $431.9 million in FY 2008, or a 6.9% increase.   
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• Total occupancy in local hotels and motels improved, and the local occupancy tax totaled nearly $4.2 

million, a 10.5% increase over the prior fiscal year. 
 
The above factors were considered in preparing the City’s budget for FY 2009. 
 
• In FY 2009, the City continues to focus on public safety, transportation infrastructure, and the 

development of future water supplies.  The FY 2009 budget focuses on maintaining core services and, 
at the same time, decreasing the tax rate by $0.00865 per $100 valuation. 

 
• The City adopted a tax rate of $0.44640 in FY 2009.  General Fund revenue from property tax is 

lower than the prior fiscal year by $498,956 due to a shift of $0.01975 of the tax rate from General 
Fund operation and maintenance to debt service and the $0.00865 reduction in the rate to offset 
increasing property valuations. 

 
• Sales tax estimates for FY 2009 call for no growth due to the all-time high cost of fuel, natural gas, 

and corresponding utility rates.  Though Lubbock’s economy is solid, a conservative approach is 
financially prudent at this time.  Total General Fund revenue projections are $0.89 million over FY 
2008 amounts. 

 
• A resumption of payment in lieu of franchise fees for LP&L will result in a $5.0 million dollar 

transfer to the City.  The allocation of the payment will be $3.7 million to the General Fund and $1.3 
million to the Gateway Fund.    

 
• The City’s fuel costs are expected to increase $2.7 million in FY 2009.  The increase totals $1.1 

million in the General Fund, $0.9 million in the Solid Waste Fund, $0.5 million in the Water and 
Wastewater Funds, and $0.2 million in all other funds.  Fuel estimates are based on the City’s fuel 
price on June 2, 2008, of $3.83 per gallon for unleaded and $4.25 per gallon for diesel. 

 
• In FY 2009, rate increases in Water, Wastewater, and Storm Water are planned.  The increases are 

mainly related to increased debt service requirements, pay-as-you-go funding, and fuel and utility 
costs.  There is no rate increase for Solid Waste, as fund net assets are utilized to offset the increase 
for FY 2009.  The City will continue to implement the strategic water plan focusing on future water 
supply needs, additional infrastructure to transport water, and facilities maintenance. 

 
• In September 2008, LP&L implemented a 2.0% surcharge to recover costs associated with our 

provider’s new power plant.  LP&L also anticipates a rate increase to occur in March 2009. 
 
Requests for Information 
 
The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Lubbock’s finances.  
Questions concerning any of the information provided in the report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to the Chief Financial Officer, City of Lubbock, P.O. Box 2000, 
Lubbock, Texas, 79457. 
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